[bookmark: _GoBack]January 2020 Meeting Minutes
Southwest Portland Little League

Date:  		Monday, January 13, 2020
Time:  		6:30 PM
Location:  	IBU
Note Taker:	Kate Prentice – Secretary

Attendees:  	Jake Hammer – President
		Aaron Howard – VP Softball, Lower Levels
		Peter Gilchrist – VP AAA Baseball
		Amanda Brohman – Field Scheduling
		Shelly Penny – Alpenrose Coordinator
		Matt Marr – Umpire Scheduling Coordinator
		Graham Sterling – Sponsorship Coordinator
		Carl Burnham – Field Maintenance
		Angela Corman – Communications Officer and Registrar
		John Tilles – Umpire Scheduling Coordinator
		Elizabeth Mitchell – VP Teeball and Softball Player Agent
		Ava Mitchell – Uniform Coordinator
		Jamie Mitchell – Baseball Player Agent
		Kate Prentice – Secretary

6:31 PM – Jake Hammer called the meeting to order

Agenda


[double click to open attachment]


[bookmark: _Hlk3136253]Approve December Minutes


[double click to open attachment]

MOTION to approve December minutes as prepared by Kate Prentice, Secretary put forward by Carl Burnham, motion seconded by Aaron Howard.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED

Presidents Report (Jake Hammer)
· District 4 report: no real update.  Alpenrose pricing is anticipated shortly and expected to be reasonable.  Jake will share once available.  We should anticipate that SWPLL will need to do a little more preparation of the fields but maintenance in general will be taken care of by Alpenrose.
· Regional roundtable – upcoming later in January and will provide an update at the next meeting.

Field Update (Carl Burnham)
Carl provided the attached proposal for review as respects long-term planning.


[double click to open attachment]
The SWPLL fields are inadequate and require major maintenance.  Carl originally sought quotes for individual field repairs but at $3,000 to $7,000 per field – it was expensive.  Proposal is to buy a field maintenance system and have a volunteer team organized.  Steps in the process:
1. Field analysis to determine make up – the goal is 70% sand (total cost is $250).
2. Purchase the equipment which is designed to renovate fields (total cost $32,500) – discussion of storage, moving the equipment, access to fields, cost of insurance, ease of use
3. Batter Boxes – clay bricks & 5 volunteer hours required

MOTION to approve purchase of Ventrac All-in-One Field Maintenance System for an estimated $32,500 contingent on insurance at a reasonable price and maintenance agreement put forward by Carl Burnham, motion seconded by Aaron Howard.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED

Lincoln JBO
Jake Hammer advised that meeting with Lincoln JBO to discuss the Robert Grey field.  In advance of the meeting, we will explore what SWPLL needs first before offering anything to Lincoln JBO.  Suggestion that Wilson JBO should have the option to utilize the field as well if needed.  The purpose of the meeting is to advocate for SWPLL.

Finance Report
Pointed out the finance report YTD that was provided in the board packet.  Going forward Amanda Burnham, Treasurer, will provide in advance of the meeting.  As changes are required to the budget, please contact Amanda.


[double click to open attachment]

Background Check
Intent is to put a process in place to objectively assess all volunteers.
· Background checks are required for all coaches, umpires and board members
· ID are collected and verified during registration (required for background check)
· If a background check comes back with a flag, the president, registrar and coaches’ coordinator must review the flag and determine if the volunteer is eligible.  Any volunteer that has a charge against or pending against a minor is not permitted to volunteer under any circumstances per the Little League Regulation 1(C) 8 & 9.
· No volunteer is allowed to have contact with players without a background check and verified ID.
· If a volunteer is deemed ineligible because of a background check, they will be information by the president as to the reason they are ineligible.

Additional research needed on background violations and will be reported back at the next meeting.

By-Laws
A copy of the by-laws was provided to the attendees – there are no changes in the written provided copy over last year.  The board can elect to propose changes in the future.  Bylaws approved in 2013 link:

https://www.teamsideline.com/Assets/1055/2013-11-17_Final_SWPLL_Bylaws.pdf

MOTION to approve the by-laws as provided put forward by Amanda Brohman, motion seconded by Peter Gilchrist.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED

Protest Committee
Discussed establishing a committee to provide a neutral committee for managers to escalate protests for evaluation. 

Throughout the regular season, a protest situation may occur.  Protesting a regular season game is outlined in Rule 4.19.  A league’s Protest Committee reviews protests that involve violations or interpretations of a playing rule, the use of an ineligible pitcher, or the use of an ineligible player. Protest on decisions involving an umpire’s judgment will not be considered. The protest committee will make a final decision on all protests. 

Any protest must be submitted by the manager to the umpire on the field first. The protesting manager (or in their absence, a coach or acting manager) shall immediately, and before any succeeding play begins, notify the umpire that the game is being played under protest. Following such notice, the umpire shall consult with the other umpire(s). If the umpire is convinced that the decision is in conflict with the rules, the umpire shall reverse that decision. If, however, after consultation, the umpire is convinced that the decision is not in conflict with the rules, said umpire shall announce that the game is being played under protest. Failure of the umpire to make such announcement shall not affect the validity of the protest. A protest made due to the use of an ineligible pitcher or player may be considered only if made to the umpire before the umpire(s) leave the field at the end of the game. Whenever it is found that an ineligible pitcher or player is being used, said pitcher shall be removed from the mound, or said player shall be removed from the game, and the game shall be continued under protest or not as the protesting manager decides.

Then the protest needs to be submitted in writing to the local League President within 24 hours. The Umpire-in-Chief is also required to submit a report immediately.

If the committee allows the protest, the game will resume from the exact point where the infraction incurred.

The Protest Committee with be comprised of Jamie Mitchell (player agent), Chris Harry (UIC) and Shelly Penny (non-manager board member).

Alpenrose Day
May 30 or June 6 – pending and we should know by next week.  We may have an opening day and more to follow.  Shelley volunteered to coordinate it and wants to know what the board expects as respects this day.  Discussed having the pancake breakfast and the closing ceremony.

VP Reports
· Softball Upper Level VP – Jenn Howard is not in attendance.

· Softball Lower Level VP – Aaron Howard is hosting hitting clinics for five (5) Tuesdays starting February 4th.  Equipment is ready to go.  Pitching clinic potentially to be arranged.

· Tee Ball VP – Elizabeth Mitchell asked about field maintenance and would like to arrange Tee Ball families do field maintenance.

· A Level VP – open position.  Still looking for a person.

· AA Level VP – Ben Kopetti is not in attendance.

· AAA Level VP – Pete Gilchrist did not have anything to report.  Jake Hammer advised on the Little League rules as respects AAA and Majors (Majors needs to be smaller than AAA in terms of teams).

· Majors Level VP – Seth Burrell is not in attendance.

· Equipment – Andy Radar is not present.  Please send all requests and thoughts to.

Other Miscellaneous Items
· Future discussion on how to hold tryouts and how to amend the process to be more meaningful.  Potential form to be created on how to score the kids.

· Umpire training is March 7, 2020

· Seven Feathers Casino – State Leadership meeting is next weekend.  Contact Jake if you would like to attend.

· Northwest Coaches Association – meeting in the Convention Center.  Jake will send the information to the board.

· Post Season Play – June 15 to July 15 estimated timeframe

· Registration Update – 124 kids signed up to date.

February Agenda Items
Please send all agenda items to Kate Prentice, Secretary.  She will call for items in advance of the meeting.  We will plan to discuss the following (as provided to date):
· Background checks
· Vote in managers

Closing (Jake Hammer)

Meeting adjourned at 7:50 PM
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2020.0113 SWPLL Equipment Proposal.pdf


Mainline Seasonal Field Costs:


Turfus (For Season Play) = $4,000.00


Misc Maintenance Equipment = $200.00


Bases and Chalk, Line Stringer = $200.00


4 Additional Drag Rakes = $400.00


Optional But Recommended:


1 time soil analysis for all Fields. = $250.00
Beaverton Labs = (Ideal Mix 2OCIay, 10 silt, 70sand)
Sand Dropped if necessary = $30 per yard
Clay Dropped if necessary = $40 per yard


Ventrac All-in-One Field Maintenance System. = $32.500.00


unds per field. =$200.00 Clay Bricks & 5 volunteer hours


Roller Rental before Season = $250.00 per day.
Johnston Creek Rental Services


Resurface







E Q U I P M EN T


Proposal


Carl Burnham 11 January 2020
Southwest Portland Little League
P.O. Box 19714
Portland, OR 97280
Cell: 503.809.1238
Email: carlcburnham@gmail.com


Carl,


Thank you for your interest in the Ventrac line of equipment. Please find below the items we
discussed.


Ventrac 4500P with 3 point kit, No Dual Wheel Kit $24,720.00
Less: Non-Profit Discount ($3,213.60)
In-bound Freight and Set-up $ 1,150.00
Total Tractor Only $22,656.40


Front Renovator $ 3,305.00
Less; Non Profit Discount ( $429.65)
In-bound Freight and Set-up $ 550.00
Total Renovator Only $ 3,425.35


Rear Groomer $ 6,570.00
Less; Non Profit Discount ( $854.10)
In-bound Freight and Set-up $ 750.00
Total Groomer Only $ 6,465.90


Proposal good for 45 days. Delivery is included.


By signing below, Southwest Portland Little League authorizes RMT to commit the above
equipment. Furthermore, Southwest Portland Little Leagueaccepts responsibility for any and all
costs associated with any cancellation charges that could be incurred.
Regards,


Rich Schwabauer


892 NW Corporate Drive - Troutdal., Oregon 97060 - Phone 503.667.5000 - Fax 503.667.5002


SLC - Boise - Hammett - Lewiston - Portland - Chehalls
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2020.0113 SWPLL Finance Report.pdf


Nov - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


Alpenrose/Fundraising 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
Corporate Donations 349.06 4,900.00 -4,550.94
Field Donations 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00
Other Types of Income


Interest Income 4.91 25.00 -20.09


Total Other Types of Income 4.91 25.00 -20.09


Registration
Fall Ball Baseball 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00
Post Season Baseball 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00
Spring Baseball 1,333.95 106,000.00 -104,666.05


Total Registration 1,333.95 130,000.00 -128,666.05


Scholarship Income 0.00 1,400.00 -1,400.00
Sponsorship 0.00 7,200.00 -7,200.00
Volunteer Opt-Out 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00


Total Income 1,687.92 153,925.00 -152,237.08


Expense
Baseball Fields


Alpenrose 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00
Honeybucket 0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00
Maintenance 125.95 12,600.00 -12,474.05
Permits -238.25 17,000.00 -17,238.25


Total Baseball Fields -112.30 34,300.00 -34,412.30


Coach Development/Clinics 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00
Donations to Other Orgs 0.00 2,300.00 -2,300.00
Equipment


Baseball Gear 0.00 14,200.00 -14,200.00
Storage 1,960.00 11,000.00 -9,040.00
Umpire Gear 0.00 400.00 -400.00


Total Equipment 1,960.00 25,600.00 -23,640.00


Operations
Admin 0.00 100.00 -100.00
Audit 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
Bank Charges 0.00 50.00 -50.00
Baseball Awards 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00
Charter 0.00 6,100.00 -6,100.00
Credit Card Fees 0.00 4,015.00 -4,015.00
District Assessment 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00
Fundraising 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Insurance 0.00 1,100.00 -1,100.00
Misc 250.00 1,920.00 -1,670.00
PO Box 0.00 110.00 -110.00
Softball Awards 0.00 50.00 -50.00
Supplies 0.00 150.00 -150.00
Taxes 160.00 200.00 -40.00


Total Operations 410.00 21,495.00 -21,085.00


Tournaments
Baseball 0.00 2,200.00 -2,200.00
Softball 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00


Total Tournaments 0.00 3,700.00 -3,700.00


6:19 PM SW Portland Little League
01/02/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis November through December 2019


Page 1







Nov - Dec 19 Budget $ Over Budget


Umpires
Fall Ball 350.00
Umpires - Other 0.00 16,050.00 -16,050.00


Total Umpires 350.00 16,050.00 -15,700.00


Uniforms 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00


Total Expense 2,607.70 121,445.00 -118,837.30


Net Ordinary Income -919.78 32,480.00 -33,399.78


Net Income -919.78 32,480.00 -33,399.78


6:19 PM SW Portland Little League
01/02/20 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis November through December 2019
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Nov 30, 19 Dec 31, 19


ASSETS
Current Assets


Checking/Savings
Checking Account - Chase 45,311.77 25,933.03
Savings Account - Chase 55,215.63 75,218.36


Total Checking/Savings 100,527.40 101,151.39


Total Current Assets 100,527.40 101,151.39


TOTAL ASSETS 100,527.40 101,151.39


LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity


Unrestricted Net Assets 102,071.17 102,071.17
Net Income -1,543.77 -919.78


Total Equity 100,527.40 101,151.39


TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 100,527.40 101,151.39


6:40 PM SW Portland Little League
01/02/20 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of December 31, 2019
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Beginning Balance 47,652.72
Cleared Transactions


Checks and Payments - 12 items
Check 10/31/2019 4006 Oregon District 4 U... X -500.00 -500.00
Check 10/31/2019 4001 Logan Harris X -450.00 -950.00
Check 10/31/2019 3998 Roland Armstrong X -350.00 -1,300.00
Check 10/31/2019 3999 Hal Barry X -300.00 -1,600.00
Check 10/31/2019 4004 Jordan Taff X -100.00 -1,700.00
Check 10/31/2019 4010 Karl Krueger X -25.00 -1,725.00
Check 10/31/2019 4009 Daniel Kornblit X -25.00 -1,750.00
Check 10/31/2019 4008 Evan Jones X -25.00 -1,775.00
Check 11/22/2019 4016 Elliott Smith X -350.00 -2,125.00
Check 11/22/2019 Debit Waste Management X -125.95 -2,250.95
Check 12/03/2019 Debit Public Storage X -510.00 -2,760.95
Check 12/03/2019 Debit Public Storage X -470.00 -3,230.95


Total Checks and Payments -3,230.95 -3,230.95


Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 11/25/2019 Benevity Fund X 70.00 70.00
Deposit 12/02/2019 City of Portland X 238.25 308.25


Total Deposits and Credits 308.25 308.25


Total Cleared Transactions -2,922.70 -2,922.70


Cleared Balance -2,922.70 44,730.02


Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item


Check 11/22/2019 4017 Oregon Department ... -160.00 -160.00


Total Checks and Payments -160.00 -160.00


Total Uncleared Transactions -160.00 -160.00


Register Balance as of 12/17/2019 -3,082.70 44,570.02


New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item


Transfer 12/19/2019 -20,000.00 -20,000.00


Total Checks and Payments -20,000.00 -20,000.00


Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 12/19/2019 Kroger 78.66 78.66


Total Deposits and Credits 78.66 78.66


Total New Transactions -19,921.34 -19,921.34


Ending Balance -23,004.04 24,648.68


9:00 PM SW Portland Little League
12/19/19 Reconciliation Detail


Checking Account - Chase, Period Ending 12/17/2019
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Beginning Balance 55,215.63
Cleared Transactions


Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Transfer 12/19/2019 X 20,000.00 20,000.00
Deposit 12/29/2019 X 2.73 20,002.73


Total Deposits and Credits 20,002.73 20,002.73


Total Cleared Transactions 20,002.73 20,002.73


Cleared Balance 20,002.73 75,218.36


Register Balance as of 12/19/2019 20,002.73 75,218.36


Ending Balance 20,002.73 75,218.36


5:56 PM SW Portland Little League
01/02/20 Reconciliation Detail


Savings Account - Chase, Period Ending 12/19/2019


Page 1
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2020.0113 SWPLL Board Meeting Agenda
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SWPLL Board Meeting Agenda



Call to order

Approval of minutes from December 2019 meeting

District 4 Updates

Fields Discussion

Lincoln JBO

Finance Update

Background Check Process

Approval of bylaws

Establish protest committee

Alpenrose Day

VP Reports

Adjournment 
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2019.1212 SWPLL Board Meeting Minutes
December 2019 Meeting Minutes
Southwest Portland Little League



Date:  		Thursday, December 12, 2019

Time:  		6:30 PM

Location:  	IBU

Note Taker:	Kate Prentice – Secretary



Attendees:  	Jake Hammer – President

		Amanda Burnham – Treasurer

		Jenn West – VP Softball, Upper Levels

		Aaron Howard – VP Softball, Lower Levels

		Seth Burrell – VP Majors Baseball

		Peter Gilchrist – VP AAA Baseball

		Ben Kopetti – VP AA Baseball

		Beth Mitchell – Softball Player Agent

		Huntley Morrison – Coach Coordinator

		Stephen Black – Fall Ball Coordinator

		Matt Marr – Umpire Scheduling Coordinator

		John Tilles – Umpire Scheduling Coordinator

		Andy Rader – Equipment Manager

		Angela Corman - Registrar



6:30 PM – Jake Hammer called the meeting to order



Agenda
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MOTION to approve October minutes as prepared by Kate Prentice, Secretary put forward by Jenn West, motion seconded by Ben Kopetti.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED



Presidents Report (Jake Hammer)

· Alpenrose update:  Still confirmed that SWPLL will have use of the fields but will be pay to play.  Although we know it is cheaper than Tualatin Parks and Recs.


· District 4 report: Sarah Hoppe, new administrator is very organized.  January 2019 the bylaws and rules are due to District 4.  VPs of the levels need to review and make any changes as necessary.  Needs to be done by January 10, 2019.



· Oregon State Little League Leadership Conference to be at Seven Feathers in Canyonville, Oregon.  Reach out to Angela Corman if interested in attending.  Discount for registration ends on December 15, 2019 (save $25) but we did budget for 3 to 4 individuals on the board will attend.  President and Treasurer should attend.  Registration should be completed by January 5, 2020.



· D4 Meeting:  Voluntary umpires are not issue but the ones we pay could potentially be liable in the event an umpire is injured.  Huntley will investigate and draft language for a waiver.



· Upcoming board meeting dates:

· January 13 at 630

· February 10 at 630

· March 9 at 630

· April 13 at 630

· May 11 at 630

· June 8 (if needed) at 630

Financial Report

· Roughly $100,000 in the bank, expenses slow at the moment but expect to pick up for Spring.  Board agrees that long term capital spending discussions should occur (e.g. fields).



· The books need some review and clean up – audit budget line item is $5,000 – plan to engage an external auditor.



· Discussion of updating the field utilization budget line item as respects Alpenrose.



· Storage location for the equipment – need to clean out old equipment and explore the use of 2 locations.  Andy Rader is exploring the utilization.



· Upper level softball wants to budget funds for District 4 tournaments - $200 to $250 per team and there will be approximately 6 teams.



· New expense report submission – to provide clarity around expenses in order to be more organized.



· Amanda Burnham will provide a monthly report to a board.


MOTION to approve 2020 Budget as prepared by Amanda Burnham, Treasurer put forward by Jenn West, motion seconded by Angela Corman.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED



Fields Discussion



· Field permits for Bridlemile and Robert Gray taken by Wilson HS which gives SWPLL – may not need field time for games but it allows additional open slots and clinics.



Coaches Coordinator
No update



Uniforms
Hope is to review different vendors for post season and fall ball.



Sponsorship

Developing relationships although we don’t have payments as of writing.



Equipment

Keeping the budget as expiring.



Umpire Training

Age 13 by April 1 – kids can be an umpire

March 7th is the umpire training



VP Reports

· Softball Upper Level VP – Jenn West is putting together a softball clinic for $20



· Softball Lower Level VP – Aaron Howard wants to host a hitting clinic.  Will continue with Launch League.



· Tee Ball VP – open position.  In 2020, will put together all girl teams.


· A Level VP – open position.  Discussion about who can fill this role.



· AA Level VP – Ben Kopetti



· Noted that the first weeks of April are not great weather-wise so possibly moving games to later in the month (11th or 18th) to give more time for practice and development.  Discussion of pushing season out further at the end.  Currently start the weekend after Spring Break.  Decided the week of April 13th is to start and last games June 6th.


· Enforce the age restrictions – noted that single A has a rule that you can play one year.  Discussion about how to enforce.  Huntley agreed to review the language on the website.



· AAA Level VP – Pete Gilchrist is setting up clinics for the winter but need to find a location.  JCC is a potential location.



· Majors Level VP – Seth Burrell nothing to report outside of changes pending.



Spring Season

· Outline of the 2020 Spring Dates

· Early registration closes for softball and baseball AAA/Majors/Juniors Feb 15

· Early registration closes for Baseball A/AA and Softball Launch league March 1

· Registration closes for softball and baseball AAA/Majors/Juniors March 2

· Tentative Evaluations for softball and baseball AAA/Majors/Juniors March 7/8 

· Pending confirmation of gym for baseball. Need to discuss if this works for softball

· Team assignments AAA/Majors/Juniors around March 15

· Registration closes for tee ball, Baseball A/AA and Softball Launch league March 15

· As soon as teams assigned we get people to order uniforms. This will be tight for games April 4. Uniforms will be delivered over spring break which can be a problem for people out of town. 

· Team assignments tee ball, Baseball A/AA and Softball Launch league around March 18

· This allows teams to be shared before spring break and uniforms ordered. We roster low knowing we would add wait list kids until first week of April. 

· First game AAA, Majors and Juniors week of March 30

· First game tee ball, A, AA, and Launch League week of April 13 

· Last game tee ball, A, AA, and Launch League June 6

· Discussion of the 2020 Spring Rates Proposal from Angela Corman:



		Level

		2019 Spring Rates (Late Fee)

		2020 Spring Rates (Late Fee)



		Tee ball

		$100 ($10)

		$110 ($10)



		Softball Launch League

		$130 ($15)

		$140 ($20)



		A and AA Baseball

		$130 ($15)

		$140 ($20)



		Softball AAA, Majors and Juniors

		$200 ($15)

		$200 ($20)



		AAA Baseball

		$175 ($15)

		$200 ($20)



		Majors Baseball

		$200 ($15)

		$200 ($20)



		50/70

		Did not exist

		$30 ($20)







MOTION to approve 2020 Spring Rates as prepared by Angela Corman put forward by Huntley Morrison, motion seconded by Andy Radar.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED



Stakeholders Meeting Results – Both AAA and Majors:

· Huntley discussed splitting Majors Division into two Leagues National League and American League.  On November 11, 2019, Huntley held a stakeholders meeting to discuss how to structure Majors next season.  With District 4 approval and a vote by the Board, a consensus was reached to create two divisions at Majors based primarily upon skill level, with both levels playing the same rules.  It was suggested that we call the divisions National Majors and American Majors.

Majors will be made up of the 12 year-olds, most 11 year-olds (if they are safe) and about 15 to 20 of our top 10 year-olds.  Based on the SWPLL numbers and how the kids are evaluated, we anticipate 5 to 6 teams in each division.  Every 9 to 12 year-olds will be evaluated and ranked during evaluations.  SWPLL holds a draft where Majors National drafts first, Majors American Drafts second and AAA drafts the remaining kids. The consensus is that this will create three very competitive divisions of play.  This approach is done by other leagues.  Managers will still be able to draft any player regardless of the player’s ranking and this includes Manager options, Coaches options and Brothers Options.

MOTION to split Majors Division into two leagues – National League (upper) and American League (lower).  Motion put forward by Jenn West, motion seconded by Andy Radar.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED


· Nomination and ranking of Majors Managers – consider prior coaching, fall baseball and board participation. (Board members affected by the list, left the room).


1. David Laprete

2. Matt Barton

3. Mark Moylan

4. Huntley Morrison

5. Jake Hammer

6. Seth Burrell

7. Peter Gilchrist

8. Brian Penney

9. Paul Duda



MOTION to approve the list shown above.  Motion put forward by Andy Radar, motion seconded by Ben Kopetti.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED



Closing (Jake Hammer)



Meeting adjourned at 9:11 PM
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SWPLL Board Meeting Agenda





Call to order


Approval of minutes from November 2019 meeting


District 4 Updates


Recruiting for Open Board Positions


Leadership Conference


Budget including 2020 Spring Registration Fees


VP Reports


League Rules Discussions


AAA / Majors Discussion


Tournament Players and Travel Baseball Players (AAA and Majors)


Pool Players Rule (AAA and Majors)


12 Year Old Players


Special Requests for Players over the Age of 9


50/70 League on Sundays


Impact on SWPLL bylaws


Adjournment 
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2019.1117 SWPLL Board Mtg Minutes

2019 Annual Meeting


Meeting Minutes
Southwest Portland Little League





Date:  		Sunday, November 17, 2019


Time:  		6:30 PM


Location:  	Wilson High School, Gym


Note Taker:	Kate Prentice, Secretary


Attendees:  	Refer to attached attendance sheet





		


		[double click to open attachment]





6:32 PM – Mel Bessner called the meeting to order





Agenda
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Welcome (Mel Bessner)


Thanked everyone for attending.  The purpose is to meet as a community to recap the year, hear feedback from the community and elect the new board.








[bookmark: _Hlk3136253][bookmark: _MON_1635499514]Approve October Minutes (Mel Bessner)
October Meeting Minutes
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MOTION to approve October minutes as prepared by Kate Prentice, Secretary put forward by Jenn West , motion seconded by Ben Kopetti.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED





Presidents Report (Mel Bessner)


· Alpenrose update:  District 4 met with Alpenrose to learn about the update.  For this spring (2020), SWPLL will have use of the fields and highly likely for the following spring (2021).  There will be a cost to play on the fields.  With these new stipulations, other leagues are expected to drop off their use of Alpenrose.  As a result, the board will need to anticipate future needs for fields.



· District 4 report: Brand new administrator started this month for a one-year term (Sarah Hoppe).  There is new staff, Mel advises that there could be changes coming.  Sarah is asking the existing staff to stay on another year but it’s unknown.





2018-2019 Recap (Angela Corman)


Angela provided the stats from last year in the agenda handout.  We expect for this year to be fairly stable in terms of numbers.  Highlights include 23% are girls and 106 kids played post season.  Fall ball had high enrollment and continues to grow year over year.





[double click to open attachment]



Wilson High School Softball Head Coach (Jackie Arnold)


Jackie Arnold could not attend the meeting.





Little League to Wilson Baseball path (Jeremy Shetler – Wilson High School Baseball Head Coach)


Jeremy discussed how kids proceed from SWPLL (refer to handout titled – “SWPLL to WILSON-Little League to High School).  Current path is SWPLL to Wilson JBO to High School Spring / Summer.  Question asked about JBO and how to get connect.  Jeremy advised that there is a website and Mel Bessner will be the president for JBO.  Mel advised that emails will be sent out to the families who are aging out of SWPLL.  JBO is to bridge the gap between Little League and High School.  Discussion of the team sizes and how teams are formed.  Coaches include former HS players, teachers in the Portland area, HS coaches – moving away from parent coaches.
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Future fields planning committee (Jake Hammer)


Lots of focus on field improvements in the past year.  Currently there is a committee in place to discuss future field needs especially with the anticipated loss of Alpenrose.  The purpose is long-range planning (e.g. Smith).  For the coming year, we have access to Bridlemile and Robert Gray through JBO.  SWPLL will need help with fundraising.  If anyone wants to join the committee or have any experience with grant writing, please let Jake know.





Annual Financial report (Lisa Keeling)


Refer to handout titled – “SWPLL Annual Report Summary as of October 31, 2019”
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Overall comment, did well as respects the budget.  Jake noted that we do have funds to put into the fields.  As a league, we have been fiscally conservative in order to have funds in the bank.





SWPLL Softball (Jenn West)


Approximately 150 kids and used three fields this past year.  There were few complaints this year but waiting survey results.  Anticipate that losing Alpenrose will impact softball greatly.  Without the Little League World Series, good players will exit the league and play club sport.





Coaches Coordinator (Huntley Morrison)


Discussed coach’s website – one of the best resources we have invested in as a league.  The anticipated long culture building will be fantastic.  Focus in the next year will be on t-ball and Single A coaches.





VP AA Report (Ben Kopetti)


Noted that this year will be proposing age enforcement in order to keep safety in mind for kids.





Questions


Q:  Will we still have Alpenrose Day?


A:  Yes.  In general, anticipate more use of the fields.





Q:  When do we anticipate hearing from Alpenrose on cost to use fields?


A:  Mel anticipates February or March – heard $100 for each night of use but no idea for a weekend use.  Anticipate it will be higher than last year.  Mel recommends that if we have an opportunity to use the fields, to take the Alpenrose fields.





Vote for 2019-2020 Board (Mel Bessner)

Proposed slate of officers by position:



			Position


			Name





			President


			Jake Hammer





			Secretary


			Kate Prentice





			Treasurer


			Amanda Burnham





			VP Softball-AAA, Majors, Juniors


			Jenn West





			VP Softball Launch League


			Aaron Howard





			VP Majors Baseball


			Seth Burrell





			VP AAA Baseball


			Pete Gilchrist





			VP AA Baseball


			Ben Kopetti





			VP A Baseball


			TBD





			VP T-ball


			TBD





			Baseball Player Agent


			Jamie Mitchell





			Softball Player Agent


			Beth Mitchell





			Uniform Coordinator


			Ava Mitchell 





			Alpenrose Day Coordinator


			Shelley Penny + a helper





			Coach Coordinator


			Huntley Morrison





			Field Maintenance


			Carl Burnham





			Field Scheduling


			Amanda Brohman





			Communications 


			Angela Corman





			Registrar/Webmaster


			Angela Corman





			Post Season Coordinator


			Elizabeth Johnson





			Fall Ball Coordinator


			Stephen Black





			Safety Officer


			Dan Weberd





			Sponsorship Coordinator


			Graham Sterling





			Umpire Scheduling Coordinator


			Paul Seal, Matt Marr and John Tilles





			Equipment Manager


			Andy Rader





			Umpire in Chief


			Chris Harry





			Fundraising


			TBD














All presented voted by a show of hands for the officers as shown above (29 votes in favor).





MOTION It is further moved that Amanda Burnham is approved to be the Southwest Portland Little League’s Acting Secretary for banking purposes.  Additionally, Jake Hammer (as President) and Amanda Burnham (as Treasurer) are authorized as signers on the bank account.  The motion is put forward by Huntly Morrison, motion seconded by Ben Koppetti.  All board members voted in favor.  MOTION PASSED





Recognition to Board Members


Lisa has been with the board for 16 years even though her children have aged out.  Mel is also leaving the league and going to be the JBO President.





Closing (Mel Bessner)


Reminder to reach out to the lower level families to join the board and help keep our league active.  Please continue to reach out – remember to stay positive and keep growing.





Meeting adjourned at 7:23 PM.
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Southwest Portland Little League Board of Directors



Meeting Minutes



October 13, 2019 at 6:30 PM



Location:  IBU







Attendees:



· Mel Bessner



· Jeremey Shetler



· Amanda Brohman



· Jake Hammer



· Pete Gilchrist



· Beth Mitchell



· Aaron Howard



· Andy Rader



· Stephen Black



· Lisa Keeling 



· John Tilles



· Ava Mitchell



· Jamie Mitchell



· Matt Marr 



· Seth Burrell



· Angela Corman



· Kate Prentice







Meeting Minutes:







1. Approval of May Minutes:  Aaron Howard motioned to approve and Seth Burrell seconded.  All approved.







1. Approval of September minutes:  will be completed offiline.  Emails received – Seth Burrell moved to approve the minutes in an email on Friday, October 18th and Ben Kopetti seconded.  Necessary approvals received via email.







1. District 4 Report:  pending update from Mel Bessner (not yet arrived)







1. Fall Ball Update Discussion:  brief discussion on now well the Fall session went.







1. Financial Report:  will follow next month







1. Safety:  no updates to provide







1. Sponsorship:  All uniforms sponsorships have been sold.  Unfortunately, Jon Loomis is leaving the league (moving to Lake Oswego) so he will transition off this role.







1. Annual Meeting:  To be held November 17th and is open to anyone.  The board will be voted on at this meeting.  Noted that this will be the last meeting for the outgoing president as well.  Discussion as to location of the meeting – options include Wilson High School (first preference) followed by Lucky Lab and Multnomah Arts Center.  Angela to work on the location and send a note to everyone.







1. Equipment:  Expectation is that the league will need to spend more money this year.  In 2019, we tried to be frugal but feedback indicated need for more balls and to replace equipment.  We did not spend the full budget last year – likely the budget can stay flat but the expectation is it will be spent in its entirety.







1. Umpire:  SWPLL needs an umpire scheduler to communicate with the umpires.  Board discussed options of individuals for this role.  There will also be a new Umpire in Chief this year as Dave Peterson will exit the role – but is willing to train during the transition.







1. Softball:  advised working on a shed at Hayhurt with support from the new principal







1. VPs of Levels Report:  nothing to report







1. Fall Ball Coordinators – Paul L. (lower level) and Carl (upper level)







1. Uniforms:  All spring uniforms have been ordered including has.  Softball visors will have embroidery this year.  Currently shopping for a new vendor and please send feedback.







1. District Four Administrator:  A replacement was announced at the meeting this past Sunday.  Mel will provide an update.  This position is our representative to Little League, runs Honors & All Stars tournament, and handles protests during post-season.  The District 4 Administrator is the definitive ruling order over SWPLL and resource for the board (mostly interacts with the SWPLL president).







1. Alpenrose update:  update pending Mel’s arrival.




Mel Bessner arrived at 7:03 PM.







1. District 4:  Sandy will be officially up for election next month for a one-year term.  She agreed to the position for one year and if she is willing to continue after, the next election will be for a three year term.







1. Alpenrose:  The sale is official as of Friday at midnight and the Smith Brothers own the Alpenrose dairy area.  It is not yet understood how SWPLL will be affected.  The fields and community area are still owned by the family.  SWPLL can expect to have the fields for the coming spring.

As a reminder, the District assessed each league $100 every time we used Alpenrose last year (approximately $1,500 total) to help to pay for the attorney fees.  Going forward, SWPLL will likely need to pay to utilize the fields.  The board will need to adjust the budget to anticipate the change.  There may also be more opportunity to play at Alpenrose since other leagues may not want to pay the fees.  SWPLL will need to anticipate the loss of Alpenrose fields – we will have a challenge with enough fields.  The board needs to actively plan for replacement fields.







1. 2020 Registration Fee Discussion:  There may be some increase in our league as Lincoln dis-banned Little League baseball (they will continue softball).  SWPLL can anticipate a 5% to 10% growth year over year.







1. AAA Discussion:  Pete Gilchrist wants to discuss splitting AAA into two levels (upper and lower).  Little League allows the individual leagues to design the setup up under Majors as needed.  The suggestion is to bring the discussion forward at the annual meeting, including presenting feedback from coaches in the previous year.  Pete will draft proposal and circulate for review.  One suggestion is to review other league setups online (e.g. Issaquah) as there is different ways to group teams (e.g. age, ability etc.).  The size of SWPLL does allow us to add more levels.  Additionally, we could consider splitting the Launch League in softball into A and AA again.







Meeting adjourned at 7:57 PM
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Total registrants by year:




Enrollments




Growth




%bygender




Girls 23%




Boys 77%




By grade:




pre-k 59




kindergarten 124




1st 97




2nd 82




3rd 95




4th 99




5th 50




6th 47




7th 10




8th 6




Post season: 106 players (3 all




participated in post season.




Fall Baseball:




star teams, 6 Honors teams) (almost half of our AAA and Majors baseball players




Players Teams




7/8 12 1




9/10 60 5




11/12 55 5




total 127 11




2016 2017 2018 2019




578 611 645 669




5.5% 5.20% 3.50%




Levels: Spring 2019 Players Teams




Tee ball 134 14




A baseball 117 9




AAbaseball 73 7




AAA baseball 143 13




Majors Baseball 77 7




Launch League 59 5




AAA softball 37 3




Majors Softball 12 1




Juniors Softball 13 1




total 665 60
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SWPLL to WILSON-Little League to High School




History




Little League- In my lifetime




1980190’s-




Tualatin LL served Rieke, Maplewood, Hayhurst, Montclair.




Mt. Sylvania LL served Capitol Hill, Stephenson, Markham, and Smith.




2000’s-




Tualatin LL and Mt.Sylvania merged to form SW Portland LL (serving Wilson HS PPS
boundary area including Bridlemile)




Beyond Little League-Babe Ruth




SW Portland had two Babe Ruth leagues once upon a time (90’s). At the time Babe
Ruth was similar to Little League with local/interlocked games and then All-Stars at the
end of season.




SW Babe Ruth served players coming out of Tualatin LL and Sunset Park LL. 15 year
old freshman at Wilson, Lincoln, Jesuit, Central Catholic, Benson also participated.




Jackson Babe Ruth served players coming out of Mt.Sylvania LL. 15 year old freshman
from Wilson, Benson, Jesuit, Central Catholic also participated




Beyond Little League-




Junior Baseball Organization (JBO)




Senior JBO Teams in SW Portland started appearing in the late 90’s as an alternative to
Babe Ruth. Senior level JBO is structured for 13 and 14 year old players. Teams are
formed at three levels, Federal, American and National. Teams play together all year in
leagues with the goal of qualifying for playoffs.




Jackson JBO was organized and eventually evolved into the current form of Wilson




JBO.















Current path




12u- SWPLL




14u- Wilson JBO




(PIL Wilson Youth Sports)




II
High School Spring- OSAA season




High School Summer- American Legion, Junior State,
CIBA/FUTURES
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5V!JJ LITTLE LEAGUE
SWPLL Annual Report Summary




As of October 31, 2019




ACTUAL Budget Projections




__________________




Nov 1, 2018 - Oct 31, 2019




INCOME: $ 135,951.52 $ 122,450.00




Registration $ 115,843.11 $ 106,700.00




Spring 94,134.30 82,000.00




Postseason 11,028.92 8,700.00




Fall BaIl 10,679.89 16,000.00




Sponsors 7,125.00 5,000.00




Alpenrose - - 1,200.00




Volunteer Opt-Out 7,700.00 6,650.00




Miscellaneous 27.41 1,400.00




Donations/Scholarships 5,256.00 1,500.00




EXPENSES: $ 103,705.60 $103,884.00




Uniforms 14,617.89 $ 10,000.00




Fields 31,726.90 30,000.00




Permits 14,620.89




Maint 12,468.31




HB 3,137.70




Alpenrose 1,500.00




Equipment 14,542.80 18,000.00




Storage 11,385.96 10,884.00




Umpires 14,605.26 18,000.00




Coach Development/Clinics 2,302.00 2,000.00




Charter 6,003.76 6,000.00




Miscellaneous 8,521.03 9,000.00




Bank Charges 36.00




Donations 2,267.23




Insurance 1,038.00




Admin/Awards/Sply 2,693.80




P0 Box 106.00 42448.74




Taxes 200.00 55213.45




Tournaments 2,180.00 97662.19




OVERALL DIFFERENCE S 32,245.92




I Current Bank Balance 10/31/19 $97,662.19 I
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SWPLL Annual Meeting Attendees
Date: Sunday, November 17, 2019
Location: Wilson High School, Gym




Attendance:




Present Board Position (if applicable) Name




President Melinda Bessner




Secretary Kate Prentice




Treasurer Lisa Keeling




VP Softball-upper levels Jenn West




VP Softball-lower levels Aaron Howard




j$ VP Majors Baseball Jake Hammer




iJ VP AAA Baseball Seth Burrell




VP AA Baseball Ben Kopetti




E VP A Baseball Jon Loomis




J’ VP T-ball Amanda Brohman




l Baseball Player Agent Jamie Mitchell




Softball Player Agent Ava Mitchell




Q Uniform Coordinator Ava Mitchell




/ Alpenrose Day Coordinator Leanne LeGare




l” Coach Coordinator Huntley Morrison




Field Maintenance Jake Hammer




Field Maintenance Kip Reynolds




Field Scheduling Carl Burnham




Field Scheduling Amanda Burnham




Communications Coordinator Angela Corman




D Fall Ball Coordinator Carl Burnham




Q Fall Ball Coordinator Paul Lesinski




Safety Officer Lisa Keeling




D Sponsorship Coordinator Jon Loomis




El Sponsorship Coordinator Neil LeGare




El Umpire Scheduling Coordinator Paul Seal




El Equipment Manager Josh Hammer




El Equipment Manager Andy Rader




El Picture Coordinator Open




Umpire in Chief Dave Petersen




Registrar Angela Corman




Post Season Coordinator Angela Corman
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Annual Meeting Agenda




November 17, 2019, 6:30pm, Wilson High School gym




• Welcome: Mel Bessner




• Approve October Minutes: Mel Bessner




• Presidents Report: Mel Bessner




o Alpenrose update




• District 4 report: Mel Bessner




• 2018-2019 recap: Angela Corman




• Wilson High School Softball Head Coach: Jackie Arnold




• Little League to Wilson baseball path: Jeremy Shetler (Wilson High School Baseball Head Coach)




• Future fields planning committee: Jake Hammer




• Annual Financial report: Lisa Keeling




• Vote on new board: Mel Bessner




• Closing: Mel Bessner




Postition Name




President Jake Hammer




Secretary Kate Prentice




Treasurer Amanda Burnham




VP Softball-AAA, Majors, Juniors Jenn West




VP Softball Launch League Aaron Howard




VP Majors Baseball Seth Burrell




VP AAA Baseball Pete Gilchrist




VP AA Baseball Ben Kopetti




VP A Baseball




VP T-balI




Baseball Player Agent Jamie Mitchell




Softball Player Agent Beth Mitchell




Uniform Coordinator Ava Mitchell




Alpenrose Day Coordinator Shelley Penny + a helper




Coach Coordinator Huntley Morrison




Field Maintenance Carl Burnham




Field Scheduling Amanda Brohman




Communications Angela Corman




Registrar/Webmaster Angela Corman




Post Season Coordinator




Fall Ball Coordinator Stephen Black




Safety Officer




Sponsorship Coordinator Graham Sterling




Umpire Scheduling Coordinator Paul Seal, Matt Marr and John Tilles




Equipment Manager Andy Rader




Umpire in Chief Chris Harry




Fundraising

















